

66557-0

66557-0

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 66557-0-I

2011 JUL 25 PM 1:10

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DENISE V. ENGSTROM,

Petitioner,

vs.

REBECCA HARDESTEN,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Debora A. Dunlap, WSBA # 14959
Attorney for Respondent
325 – 118th Avenue Southeast, Suite 209
Bellevue, WA 98005
(425) 462-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

IV. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Documents That Were Not Before Judge Wilson On
 December 17, 2010 Must Be Excluded9

 B. The Declarations Of Attorney Williams And Rebecca
 Hardesten Were Obtained In Gross Violation Of RPC 4.2
 Preventing An Attorney From Contacting A Represented
 Party Regarding The Pending Litigation And Thus The
 Order To Strike Was Proper10

 C. The Court Must Protect Ms. Hardesten’s Right To A Jury
 Trial.....16

 D. Ms. Hardesten’s Rights Were Protected20

 E. Attorney Welchman Had The Authority To Request The
 Trial De Novo On Ms. Hardesten’s Behalf22

 F. The Trial De Novo Request Was Filed By An Aggrieved
 Party26

 G. Appellant’s Assertion The Insurance Company Filed The
 Request For A Trial De Novo Is Without Basis In Fact Or
 Evidence.....30

 H. An Insurance Company Has A Contractual Right To
 Control Litigation.....32

 I. CR 11 Sanctions Were Properly Awarded.....33

 J. Additional Attorney’s Fees Are Warranted37

V. CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

SUPREME COURT

Ashcroft v. Powers, 22 Wn. 440, 61 P. 161 (1900) 19

Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc., 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992) 34

City of Kennewick v. Day, 142 Wn.2d 1, 5, 11 P.3d 304 (2000) 11

Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co., 94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)
..... 18, 22, 22

In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Haley, 156 Wn.2d 324, 126 P.3d
1262 (2006) 11

In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Carmick, 146 Wn.2d 582, 48 P.3d
311 (2002) 13

Loudon v. Mhyre, 110 Wn.2d 675, 759 P.2d 138 (1988) 11

Matter of Firestorm 1991, 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996) 11

Nevers v. Fireside, 133 Wash.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997) 20

Quadrant Co. Am. States Ins. Co., 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)
..... 31

Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Masons Contractors, 145
Wn.2d 674, 679, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002) 23

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Hartford Acc. & Indemnity Co., 50 Wn.2d 443,
449, 313 P.2d 347 (1957) 31

<u>Smith v. Orthopedics Intern., LTD., P.S.</u> , 170 Wn.2d 659, 244 P.3d 939 (2010)	11
<u>Smith v. Shannon</u> , 100 Wash.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	4
<u>State v. Kintz</u> , 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 470 (2010)	18
<u>State v. Superior Court in and for Clallam County</u> , 151 Wn. 413, 276 P. 98 (1929)	26
<u>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	34, 35
<u>Wiley v. Rehak</u> , 143 Wn.2d 339, 20 P.3d 404 (2001)	27, 28

COURTS OF APPEAL

<u>Building Industry Ass'n of Wash. v. McCarthy</u> , 152 Wn.App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009)	34
<u>Clay v. Portik</u> , 84 Wn.App. 553, 929 P.2d 1132 (1997)	23, 24
<u>Green v. Normandy Park</u> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007) 9, 10	
<u>Grossman v. Will</u> , 10 Wn.App. 141, 516 P.2d 1063 (1973)	19
<u>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</u> , 139 Wn.App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	9
<u>Splattstoesser v. Scott</u> , 159 Wn.App. 332, 246 P.3d 230 (2011) 20, 28, 29	
<u>Thomas v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</u> , 5 Wn. App. 820, 490 P.2d 1316 (1971) ..	31
<u>Thomas-Kerr v. Brown</u> , 114 Wn.App. 554, 59 P.3d 120 (2002)	21
<u>TransAmerica Ins. Co. v. Chubb and Sons, Inc.</u> , 16 Wn.App. 247, 554 P.2d 1080 (1977)	32
<u>Trowbridge v. Walsh</u> , 51 Wn.App. 727, 755 P.2d 182, (1988)	29

Foreign Cases

Paxton Nat. Ins. Co. v. Brickajlik, 513 Pa. 627, 522 A.2d 531 (Pa. 1987) .
..... 31

In re users System services, Inc., 22 S.W.3d 331, 42 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 836
(Tex. Sup. 1999) 14

B. Table of Statutes

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 2.24.050 25

RCW 2.44.010 23

RCW 2.44.020 26

RCW 2.44.030 25

RCW 7.06.050 17

RCW 34.05.514 25

RCW 34.05.530 25

RCW 51.52.050 25

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 2.5..... 4

RAP 9.12..... 9

Rules of Civil Procedure

CR 11 4, 34, 36

CR 26 15, 16

Mandatory Arbitration Rules

MAR 7.1*passim*

Pierce County Local Rules

PCLR 40..... 18

Rules of Professional Conduct

RPC 1.4 22

RPC 4.2.....*passim*
